# STATE ENERGY COMMISSION

SJ301

## STATE ENERGY COMMISSION ACT 1979

## STATE ENERGY COMMISSION (ELECTRICITY AND GAS CHARGES) AMENDMENT BY-LAWS (NO. 2) 1991

Made by the State Energy Commission of Western Australia with the approval of His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

## Citation

1. These by-laws may be cited as the State Energy Commission (Electricity and Gas Charges) Amendment By-laws (No. 2) 1991.

#### Commencement

2. These by-laws shall come into operation on the day on which the Star Energy Commission Amendment Act 1991 comes into operation.

#### By-law 8 amended

3. By-law 8 of the State Energy Commission (Electricity and Gas Charges) By-laws 1978\* is amended by inserting after sub-bylaw (1) the following sub-bylaw —

"

(1a) The additional payment by way of interest for the purposes of section 124 (4) (iaa) of the Act is 16% per annum calculated on a daily basis and any such amount is recoverable in any court of competent jurisdiction.

The Common Seal of the State Energy Commission of Western Australia was affixed in the presence of—

D. EISZELE, Assistant Commissioner. M. DULANEY, Secretary.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

L. M. AULD, Clerk of the Council.

,,